
CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 1 
 

 

CITY OF ONTARIO 
CITY COUNCIL AND HOUSING AUTHORITY 

AGENDA 

NOVEMBER 15, 2016 

 
 

 

Paul S. Leon 
Mayor 

 

Debra Dorst-Porada  
Mayor pro Tem 

 

Alan D. Wapner  
Council Member 

 

Jim W. Bowman 
Council Member 

 

Paul Vincent Avila   
Council Member 

 

  

Al C. Boling 
City Manager 

 
John E. Brown 
City Attorney 

 
Sheila Mautz 
City Clerk 

 
James R. Milhiser 
Treasurer 

 

 

 

WELCOME to a meeting of the Ontario City Council. 

• All documents for public review are on file with the Records Management/City Clerk’s 

Department located at 303 East B Street, Ontario, CA 91764. 

• Anyone wishing to speak during public comment or on a particular item will be required to 

fill out a blue slip.  Blue slips must be turned in prior to public comment beginning or before 

an agenda item is taken up.  The Clerk will not accept blue slips after that time. 

• Comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  Speakers will be alerted when they have 1 minute 

remaining and when their time is up.  Speakers are then to return to their seats and no further 

comments will be permitted. 

• In accordance with State Law, remarks during public comment are to be limited to subjects 

within Council’s jurisdiction.  Remarks on other agenda items will be limited to those items. 

• Remarks from those seated or standing in the back of chambers will not be permitted.  All 

those wishing to speak including Council and Staff need to be recognized by the Chair before 

speaking. 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 2 
 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS The regular City Council and Housing Authority meeting 

begins with Public Comment at 6:30 p.m. immediately followed by the Regular Meeting 

and Public Hearings.  No agenda item will be introduced for consideration after 

10:00 p.m. except by majority vote of the City Council. 

 

(EQUIPMENT FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED AVAILABLE IN THE RECORDS 

MANAGEMENT OFFICE) 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER (OPEN SESSION) 6:30 p.m. 

 

ROLL CALL  

 

Dorst-Porada, Wapner, Bowman, Avila, Mayor/Chairman Leon  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

Mayor pro Tem Dorst-Porada 

 

INVOCATION 

 

Pastor Brian E. Kennedy, Mt Zion Baptist Church 

 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS                                                                          6:30 p.m. 

 

The Public Comment portion of the Council/Housing Authority meeting is limited to 30 

minutes with each speaker given a maximum of 3 minutes.  An opportunity for further 

Public Comment may be given at the end of the meeting.  Under provisions of the Brown 

Act, Council is prohibited from taking action on oral requests. 

 

As previously noted -- if you wish to address the Council, fill out one of the blue slips at 

the rear of the chambers and give it to the City Clerk. 

 

 

AGENDA REVIEW/ANNOUNCEMENTS  The City Manager will go over all 

updated materials and correspondence received after the Agenda was distributed to 

ensure Council Members have received them.  He will also make any necessary 

recommendations regarding Agenda modifications or announcements regarding Agenda 
items to be considered. 

 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 3 
 

 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

All matters listed under CONSENT CALENDAR will be enacted by one motion in the 

form listed below – there will be no separate discussion on these items prior to the time 

Council votes on them, unless a member of the Council requests a specific item be removed 

from the Consent Calendar for a separate vote. 

 

Each member of the public wishing to address the City Council on items listed on the 

Consent Calendar will be given a total of 3 minutes.  

 

1.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

Minutes for the regular meeting of the City Council and Housing Authority of October 18, 2016, 

approving same as on file in the Records Management Department. 

 

2.  BILLS/PAYROLL 

 

Bills October 2, 2016 through October 15, 2016 and Payroll October 2, 2016 through October 15, 2016, 

when audited by the Finance Committee. 

 

3.  A RESOLUTION FOR PLACEMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON THE COUNTY TAX 

ROLLS 

 

That the City Council adopt a resolution for recovery of fees and costs incurred in abating property and 

dangerous building violations as well as administrative citations and civil penalties associated with 

property maintenance violations, and placing special assessments on the San Bernardino County Tax 

Rolls. 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING A REPORT REQUESTING 

THE PLACEMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON PROPERTY 

TAX BILLS FOR CIVIL PENALTIES OR RECOVERY OF COSTS 

INCURRED FOR ABATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS OF CITY CODES 

AND ORDINANCES. 

 

4.  AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION 

ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE FRANCIS STREET STORM DRAIN/DANKEN 
 

That the City Council approve an amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (on file in the 

Records Management Department) with Danken Construction Engineering Group of Ontario, 

California, for additional engineering construction support services for the Francis Street Storm Drain 
Project, in the amount of $83,317 for a revised contract of $183,175; and authorize the City Manager to 

execute said amendment and related documents. 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 4 
 

5.  AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION 

MATERIALS TESTING AND GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES FOR THE SIXTH STREET STORM 

DRAIN PROJECT/KLEINFELDER, INC. 
 

That the City Council approve an amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (on file in the 
Records Management Department) with Kleinfelder, Inc. of Ontario, California, for additional 

construction materials testing and geotechnical services for the Sixth Street Storm Drain Project, in the 

amount of $79,895 for a revised contract amount of $170,385; and authorize the City Manager to execute 

said amendment and related documents. 

 

6.  A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PERMANENT CLOSURE AND VACATION OF THE 

AT-GRADE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY CROSSINGS AT NORTH VINEYARD 

AVENUE AND SOUTH MILLIKEN AVENUE 
 

That the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the permanent closure and vacation of the at-grade 

Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR) crossings at North Vineyard Avenue and the Alhambra 

Subdivision Line (DOT No. 764-960M) and at South Milliken Avenue and the Los Angeles Subdivision 

Line (DOT No. 810-913D). 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE PERMANENT 

CLOSURE OF THE AT-GRADE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 

COMPANY CROSSINGS AT NORTH VINEYARD AVENUE (DOT 

NO. 764-960M) AND SOUTH MILLIKEN AVENUE (DOT 

NO. 810-913D). 

 

7.  A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO GRANT A DEDICATION OF 

EASEMENT TO SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON WITHIN WESTWIND PARK FOR 

PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES 

 
That the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the City Manager to grant a dedication of easement 

to Southern California Edison (SCE) within Westwind Park located on the north side of Riverside Drive 
east of the Cucamonga Creek Channel for public utility purposes. 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

GRANT A DEDICATION OF EASEMENT TO SOUTHERN 

CALIFORNIA EDISON WITHIN WESTWIND PARK FOR PUBLIC 

UTILITY PURPOSES 

 

8.  A RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PARCEL MAP NO. 19732 LOCATED AT 3350 AND 3380 

EAST SHELBY STREET 

 

That the City Council adopt a resolution approving Final Parcel Map No. 19732 located at 3350 and 

3380 East Shelby Street. 

 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 5 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING FINAL PARCEL MAP 

NO. 19732 LOCATED AT 3350 AND 3380 EAST SHELBY STREET. 

 

9.  ORDINANCES TO ADOPT THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, AND 2016 CALIFORNIA 

STATE FIRE AND BUILDING CODES 

 

That the City Council: 

 

(A) Adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 4, Title 4 of the Ontario Municipal Code entitled “Fire 

Code” adopting by reference, with certain amendments, additions, deletions, and exceptions, the 

2015 International Fire Code and the 2016 California Fire Code (California Code of Regulations, 

Title 24, Part 9); and 
 

(B) Adopt an ordinance amending Chapters 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11 and 12 of Title 8 of the Ontario 

Municipal Code to adopt the California Building Standards Code. 

 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 4 OF TITLE 4 OF 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL CODE; ADOPTING BY REFERENCE 

WITH CERTAIN AMENDMENTS, ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND 

CHANGES THERETO, THE 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND 

THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, PROVIDING FOR THE 

RECOVERY OF COSTS AND COLLECTION OF FEES; AND 

REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2976 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA. 

 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTERS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 

11, AND 12 OF TITLE 8 OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL CODE, 

ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2016 EDITION OF THE 

CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, INCORPORATING 

THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, THE 2016 CALIFORNIA 

MECHANICAL CODE, THE 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 

THE 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE 2016 

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, THE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN 

BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, THE 1997 EDITION OF THE 

UNIFORM HOUSING CODE, AND THE 1997 EDITION OF THE 

UNIFORM CODE FOR THE ABATEMENT OF DANGEROUS 

BUILDINGS; TOGETHER WITH CERTAIN AMENDMENTS 

THERETO.  

 

 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 6 
 

10. FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 FIRST BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  

 
That the City Council approve the budget adjustments and recommendations as listed in the Fiscal Year 

2016-17 First Budget Update Report. 

 

11. AN AGREEMENT FOR PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR 

THE COLONY COMMERCE CENTER EAST SPECIFIC PLAN/EPD SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

That the City Council approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement (on file with the 

Records Management Department) with EPD Solutions, Inc., of Irvine, California, to prepare an 

Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Colony Commerce Center East Specific Plan, related to 95 

acres of land located north of the San Bernardino/Riverside County line, south of Merrill Avenue, east 

of Cucamonga Creek Flood Control Channel, and west of Archibald Avenue, in the amount not to 

exceed $311,892 (includes 15% contingency); and authorize the City Manager to approve any future 

budget adjustments necessary to complete the EIR. 
 

12. UPDATE OF THE CITYWIDE RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULE 
 

That the City Council adopt a resolution approving revisions and updates to the Citywide Records 

Retention Schedule. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, MAKING REVISIONS AND UPDATING 

CITY RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULES AND AMENDING 

RESOLUTION NOS. 2010-048 AND 2011-070. 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge the City’s zoning, planning 

or any other decision in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or 

someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written 

correspondence delivered to the City Council at, or prior to the public hearing.   

 

13. A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH 

UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 19 ON HOLT BOULEVARD BETWEEN BENSON 

AVENUE AND SAN ANTONIO AVENUE 

 

That the City Council conduct a public hearing to consider adoption of a resolution establishing 

Underground Utility District No. 19 on Holt Boulevard between Benson Avenue and San Antonio 

Avenue. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 7 
 

Notice of public hearing has been duly given and affidavits of compliance are on file in the Records 

Management Department. 

 

Written communication. 

Oral presentation. 

Public hearing closed. 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, TO ESTABLISH UNDERGROUND 

UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 19 ON HOLT BOULEVARD BETWEEN 

BENSON AVENUE TO SAN ANTONIO AVENUE. 

 

14. A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER A DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT, FILE NO. 

PDCA16-005, A REQUEST TO ADD REFERENCE I, PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, TO THE CITY 

OF ONTARIO DEVELOPMENT CODE TO PROMOTE PUBLIC ART AND ART IN PUBLIC 

PLACES  

 
That the City Council introduce and waive further reading of an ordinance approving File 

No. PDCA16-005, a Development Code Amendment proposing the addition of Reference I, Public Art 

Program, to the City of Ontario Development Code. 

 

Notice of public hearing has been duly given and affidavits of compliance are on file in the Records 

Management Department. 

 

Written communication. 

Oral presentation. 

Public hearing closed. 

 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

  

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING FILE NO. PDCA16-005, A 

REQUEST TO ADD REFERENCE I, PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, TO 

THE CITY OF ONTARIO DEVELOPMENT CODE TO PROMOTE 

PUBLIC ART AND ART IN PUBLIC PLACES, AND MAKING 

FINDINGS IN SUPPORT THEREOF. 

 

15. A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER FILE NOS. PHP16-013 AND PHP16-015, HISTORIC 

PROPERTY PRESERVATION AGREEMENTS FOR TWO DESIGNATED HISTORIC 

PROPERTIES  

 
That the City Council adopt resolutions approving and authorizing the City Manager to enter into 

Historic Property Preservation Agreements (Mills Act contracts) for the following properties: 

 

(A) File No. PHP16-013, 224 East Princeton Street (APN: 1047-541-12); submitted by Walter & Wendi 
Hafner 

 

(B) File No. PHP16-015, 403 East Rosewood Court (APN: 1048-063-17); submitted by Kelly Strayer 

& Robert Miller 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 8 
 

 

Notice of public hearing has been duly given and affidavits of compliance are on file in the Records 

Management Department. 

 

Written communication. 

Oral presentation. 

Public hearing closed. 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING FILE NO. PHP16-013, AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ONTARIO TO ENTER INTO A 

HISTORIC PROPERTY PRESERVATION AGREEMENT WITH 

WALTER AND WENDI HAFNER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED 

AT 224 EAST PRINCETON STREET (APN: 1047-541-12). 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING FILE NO. PHP16-015, AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ONTARIO TO ENTER INTO A 

HISTORIC PROPERTY PRESERVATION AGREEMENT WITH 

KELLY STRAYER AND ROBERT MILLER FOR THE PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 403 EAST ROSEWOOD COURT (APN: 1048-063-17). 

 
16. CONSIDERATION OF A SPENDING PLAN FOR CITIZEN’S OPTION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY / 

ENHANCING LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES SUBACCOUNT GRANT PROGRAM 

 

That the City Council receive public comment for the Fiscal Year 2016-17 Citizen’s Option for Public 

Safety (COPS) / Enhancing Law Enforcement Activities Subaccount (ELEAS) Grant; and approve the 

proposed spending plan. 

 

Notice of public hearing has been duly given and affidavits of compliance are on file in the Records 

Management Department. 

 

Written communication. 

Oral presentation. 

Public hearing closed. 

 

 

STAFF MATTERS 

 

City Manager Boling 

 

 

 

 

 



  NOVEMBER 15,  2016 

 

CITY HALL 303 EAST B STREET, ONTARIO, CA 91764  -  www.ontarioca.gov 9 
 

 

 

COUNCIL MATTERS 

 

Mayor Leon 

Mayor pro Tem Dorst-Porada  

Council Member Wapner  

Council Member Bowman 

Council Member Avila 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 





















































































































FY 2016-17 
FIRST BUDGET UPDATE

November 15, 2016



FY 2015-16 YEAR-END RESULTS
GENERAL FUND

$88.4 

$59.9 

$13.1 

$9.2 

$78.6 

Total Revenue $249.2 m

Sales Tax Property Tax

Occupancy Tax Development Related

Other & Transfers-in

$132.1 

$24.1 

$9.1 

$19.0 

$42.8 

Total Expenditures $227.1 m

Personnel Services Operating Expenditures

Contractual Services Internal Service

Other & Transfers-out

Net 

Results 

$22.1 m



Gross 
Domestic 

Product 
(GDP)

2016

Q1  0.8%

Q2   1.4%

Q3   2.9%

Consumer  
Confidence

Index 
(CCI)

2016

July    97.3

Aug  101.8

Sept 104.1

Unemployment 
Rate 

Sept 2016

U.S.  5.0%

CA    5.5%

I.E.   6.2%

Purchasing 
Manufacturing 

Index
(PMI)

2016

U.S. I.E.

July   52.6    46.5

Aug  49.4    60.0

Sept  51.5   56.2

September-16

Median Sold Price of Existing 

Single-Family Homes Sales

State/Region/

County
Sep-16 Sep-15

YTY% 

Chg
YTY% Chg

Los Angeles Metro $463,330 $440,870 5.1% 2.8%

Inland Empire $319,350 $289,690 10.2% 8.1%

Southern California

Los Angeles $546,920 $517,750 5.6% 2.5%

Orange $739,000 $705,000 4.8% -0.8%

Riverside $352,250 $329,000 7.1% 11.1%

San Bernardino $254,330 $229,890 10.6% 3.6%

San Diego $569,000 $525,000 8.4% 6.4%

Ventura $629,420 $599,710 5.0% -14.2%

Source: California Association of Realtors

Economists react to Third-Quarter GDP (Advance Estimate):  “The U.S. Is Roughly on Track” – The Wall Street Journal

The U.S. unemployment rate in September slightly increased from 4.9% and though the Inland Empire PMI decreased, the index is still above 50 which 

indicates a growing sector.  Modest improvement in economic activity is expected through the end of the year. 



Total Revenue Adopted Budget $205,169,000

First Budget Update - Revenue Adjustments

Airport Operations & Bond Issuance $   10,275,672

Transfers-in & Other 268,844

Revised Revenue Budget $215,713,516

Total Expenditure Adopted Budget $205,288,040

First Budget Update - Expenditure Adjustments

Public Safety $    1,407,975

Economic Development 114,500

Municipal Services-City Facilities 150,000

Community & Public Services 223,690

Citywide Personnel Changes 3,824,165

FY2015-16 Carryforward Encumbrances 3,785,233

Transfers-out* 14,208,500

Revised Expenditure Budget $229,002,103

FY 2016-17

GENERAL 
FUND

FIRST 
BUDGET 
UPDATE

*Includes one-time transfers-out of $10.5m to replenish IT Fiber Optics project and $3.7m to City Facilities reserve.



FY 2016-17 CITY BUDGET 
BY FUND TYPE

$6.1

$47.8 

$233.4 

$62.6 

$81.7 

$229.0

0 100 200 300

Fiduciary

Internal Service

Enterprise

Capital Projects

Special Revenue

General Fund

Mill Creek Wetlands 
Reimbursement $1.5 m

South Milliken Grade 
Separation 

Reimbursement $1.0 m

Police Grant Awards

$845,113

Fire Grant Awards

$421,852

First
Budget 

Update

Other 

Funds
Items

Total $660.6
(in millions)



Additions

• Accounts Payable Technician (1)

• Purchasing Team Leader (1)

• Principal IT Analyst (3)

• IT Specialist (2)

• Police Officer (5)

• Police Corporal (1)

• Police Sergeant (1)

• Senior Police Dispatcher (8)

• Fire Captain (5)

• Fire Investigation Supervisor (1)

• Deputy Fire Chief (1)

• Fire Engineer (9)

• Fire Fighter (12)

Deletions

• Purchasing Assistant (1)

• Database Administrator (1)

• Senior Systems Analyst (2)

Reclass

• Senior Legislative Analyst to 
Government Affairs Director

• IT Operations Manager to                       
IT Operations Director

• IT Systems Manager to                            
IT Systems Director

• Broadband Operations 
Manager to Broadband 
Operations Director

• Development Manager to     
Design & Construction 
Director

FY 2016-17 

First Budget Update 

Personnel Changes



SCHEDULE  I

City of Ontario

Summary of General Fund Recommended Revenue Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Recommended Current Budget Percent of

Original Current First Budget Update After Actuals Budget

Revenue Source Budget Budget Adjustments Adjustments As of 10/31/2016 Received

Sales Tax 74,000,000$         74,000,000$           -$                  74,000,000$         11,646,049$       15.7%

Business License Tax 6,450,000             6,450,000               -                    6,450,000             306,071              4.7%

Occupancy Tax 12,500,000           12,500,000             -                    12,500,000           3,582,120           28.7%

Parking Tax 2,800,000             2,800,000               -                    2,800,000             804,881              28.7%

Franchises 3,250,000             3,250,000               -                    3,250,000             -                      0.0%

Property Tax 51,000,000           51,000,000             -                    51,000,000           -                      0.0%

Development Related 6,785,000             6,785,000               133,844            6,918,844             3,582,204           51.8%

Recreation Programs 901,000                901,000                  -                    901,000                341,504              37.9%

Interest & Rentals 1,825,140             1,825,140               -                    1,825,140             -                      0.0%

Miscellaneous Revenues 7,971,169             7,971,169               9,269,672         17,240,841           1,543,760           9.0%

Total Recurring Revenues 167,482,309$       167,482,309$         9,403,516$       176,885,825$       21,806,589$       12.3%

Reimbursables 2,648,021             2,648,021               1,006,000         3,654,021             2,669,995           73.1%

Total General Fund Revenues 170,130,330$       170,130,330$         10,409,516$     180,539,846$       24,476,584$       13.6%



SCHEDULE II

City of Ontario

Summary of General Fund Recommended Expenditure Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Expenditures

Adopted Budget 199,258,107$         

Current Budget 199,258,107$         

Recommended Adjustments:

Airport Fire Operations Start-Up Costs (New, non-personnel related) 853,260                  

Additional Citywide heating, ventilation, and air conditioning repairs 150,000                  

Citywide graffiti removal services 120,000                  

Ontario Ranch median and parkway landscape maintenance services (Funded from CFD revenues) 70,000                    

Enhanced Infrastructure Financing District feasibility analysis 64,500                    

City's 125th Celebration events 50,000                    

Airport-related handheld radios: Police (7) for new positions 40,250                    

Part-Time Office Assistant for Library 18,690                    

Materials and contract services for museum exhibits 15,000                    

Vehicle (1) New Fire position 70,000                    

Airport-related vehicles: Police (7) and Fire (1) for new positions 444,465                  

FY 2015-16 Carryforward Encumbrances 3,785,233               

Recommended personnel changes 443,615                  

Recommended personnel changes Airport-related:

   Police 2,098,605               

   Fire 1,281,945               

Total Recommended Adjustments 9,505,563$             

Recommended Budget 208,763,670$         



SCHEDULE  III

City of Ontario

Summary of General Fund Recommended Transfer Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Operating Operating

Transfers-In Transfers-Out

Adopted Budget 35,038,670$      6,029,933$         

Current Budget 35,038,670$      6,029,933$         

Recommended Adjustments:

Contribution to General Fund (Transfer-in from Fund 064) 135,000$           -$                   

Historic Preservation Grant-Ontario Int'l Airport historic review - City Contribution (Transfer-out to Fund 015) 8,500                  

City Facilities Reserve (Transfer-out to Fund 098) 3,700,000           

Replenish IT Fund for Fiber Optics Project (Transfer-out to Fund 035) 10,500,000         

Total Recommended Adjustments 135,000$           14,208,500$       

Recommended Budget 35,173,670$      20,238,433$       



SCHEDULE IV  

General Fund Balance with Recommended Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Actual Adopted Prior Budget Update Current First Budget Update Recommended

2015-16 2016-17 Approved 2016-17 Recommended Budget

General Fund Unaudited Budget Adjustments Budget Adjustments 2016-17

Total Revenues 196,786,574$      170,130,330$   -$                170,130,330$   10,409,516$         180,539,846$    

Total Expenditures (187,763,354)      (199,258,107)    -                  (199,258,107)    (9,505,563)            (208,763,670)     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 9,023,220$          (29,127,777)$    -$                (29,127,777)$    903,953$              (28,223,824)$     

Other Sources (Uses):

  Operating Transfer In 52,543,612$        35,038,670$     -$                35,038,670$     135,000$              35,173,670$      

  Operating Transfer Out (35,535,569)        (6,029,933)        -                  (6,029,933)        (14,208,500)          (20,238,433)       

Total Other Sources (Uses) 17,008,043$        29,008,737$     -$                29,008,737$     (14,073,500)$        14,935,237$      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 26,031,263$        (119,040)$         -$                (119,040)$         (13,169,547)$        (13,288,587)$     

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 58,807,530          84,838,793       -                  84,838,793       -                        84,838,793        

Fund Balance, End of Year 84,838,793$        84,719,753$     -$                84,719,753$     (13,169,547)$        71,550,206$      

FUND BALANCE

Non-Spendable:

  Inventory 148,673$             148,673$          -$                148,673$          -$                      148,673$           

  Advanced to Other Funds (RDA Loan Repayment) 3,500,000            3,500,000         -                  3,500,000         -                        3,500,000          

  Advanced to Other Funds (OIAA Advance) 30,000,000          30,000,000       -                  30,000,000       -                        30,000,000        

  Long-Term Receivable 40,000                 40,000              -                  40,000              -                        40,000               

  Prepaids 216,869               216,869            -                  216,869            -                        216,869             

Total Non-Spendable 33,905,542$        33,905,542$     -$                33,905,542$     -$                      33,905,542$      

Assigned:

  Continuing Appropriations 3,785,233            3,785,233         -                  3,785,233         (3,785,233)            -                     

  18% Stabilization Plan 47,148,018          47,028,978       -                  47,028,978       (9,384,314)            37,644,664        

Total Assigned 50,933,251$        50,814,211$     -$                50,814,211$     (13,169,547)$        37,644,664$      

Total Fund Balance (Non-Spendable, Assigned) 84,838,793          84,719,753       -                  84,719,753       (13,169,547)          71,550,206        

Total Available for Contingencies and Emergencies 50,933,251$        50,814,211$     -$                50,814,211$     (13,169,547)$        37,644,664$      

City of Ontario



SCHEDULE V  

Recommended

Estimated First Budget Update 

Total Current Budget Control Total Adjustments Adjusted

Unreserved Unreserved Increase(Decrease) Unreserved

Fund Balance Operating Operating Total Fund Balance to Fund Balance Fund Balance

          Funds/Sources July 1, 2016 Revenues Transfers-In Transfers-Out Available  Expenditures June 30, 2017 Net Adjustments June 30, 2017

General Fund (incl. encumbrances)

001 General Fund 50,933,251$          170,130,330$            35,038,670$       6,029,933$        250,072,318$         199,258,107$         50,814,211$          (13,169,547)$           37,644,664$     

Total General Fund 50,933,251$          170,130,330$            35,038,670$       6,029,933$        250,072,318$         199,258,107$         50,814,211$          (13,169,547)$           37,644,664$     

Special Revenue Funds

002 Quiet Home Program -$                          1,052,902$                -$                        -$                       1,052,902$             1,052,902$             -$                          -$                             -$                     

003 Gas Tax 4,366,346              3,999,496                 900,000              2,503,722          6,762,120               3,535,034               3,227,086              (2,093,892)               1,133,194         

004 Measure I 6,496,669              2,918,261                 -                         -                         9,414,930               3,986,000               5,428,930              (3,865,150)               1,563,780         

005 Measure I -Valley Major Projects -                            -                                -                         -                         -                             -                             -                            -                               -                       

007 Park Impact/Quimby (9,849,920)            -                                -                         -                         (9,849,920)             -                             (9,849,920)            -                               (9,849,920)        

008 C.D.B.G. -                            2,901,038                 -                         -                         2,901,038               2,901,038               -                            -                               -                       

009 HOME Grants -                            1,765,597                 -                         -                         1,765,597               1,765,597               -                            -                               -                       

010 Asset Seizure 4,834,890              -                                -                         -                         4,834,890               595,821                  4,239,069              (1,039,662)               3,199,407         

011 Neighborhood Stabilization -                            -                                -                         -                         -                             -                             -                            -                               -                       

013 A.D. Administration 993,695                 17,479                      -                         -                         1,011,174               274,088                  737,086                 -                               737,086            

014 Mobile Source Air 1,035,678              208,305                    -                         12,704               1,231,279               34,174                   1,197,105              (679,602)                  517,503            

015 General Fund Grants -                            24,000                      -                         -                         24,000                   24,000                   -                            -                               -                       

018 Building Safety 24,777                  910,000                    -                         54,611               880,166                  1,139,744               (259,578)               -                               (259,578)           

019 Parkway Maintenance 938,332                 597,633                    301,153              222,333             1,614,785               738,575                  876,210                 -                               876,210            

021 Storm Drain Fee District 68,846                  597                           -                         -                         69,443                   -                             69,443                  -                               69,443              

060 OMC CFD #21-Parkside Services 43,990                  41,258                      -                         13,500               71,748                   27,500                   44,248                  -                               44,248              

061 NMC CFD #31-Lennar Services 66,251                  200,212                    -                         193,100             73,363                   6,900                     66,463                  -                               66,463              

062 NMC CFD #23-Park Place Services 27,063                  375,000                    -                         370,000             32,063                   5,000                     27,063                  -                               27,063              

063 NMC CFD #24-Park Place Facilities 20,915                  871,790                    -                         -                         892,705                  -                             892,705                 (7,000)                      885,705            

064 NMC CFD #27-New Haven Services 9,089                    140,080                    -                         -                         149,169                  -                             149,169                 (140,000)                  9,169                

065 NMC CFD #28-New Haven Services -                            190,000                    -                         -                         190,000                  -                             190,000                 (7,000)                      183,000            

069 NMC CFD #20-Walmart Services 44,660                  26,101                      -                         4,800                 65,961                   21,000                   44,961                  -                               44,961              

048 Ontario Housing Authority 2,730,857              518,426                    -                         -                         3,143,839               690,578 2,453,261              (61,828)                    2,391,433         

070 Street Light Maintenance 2,048,262              496,130                    37,280                105,444             2,570,672               354,436                  2,216,236              -                               2,216,236         

071 CFD #10-Airport Tower Services -                            11,000                      -                         11,000               -                         -                             -                            -                               -                       

072 NMC CFD #9-Edenglen Services 3,368                    547,100                    -                         534,700             15,768                   12,400 3,368                    -                               3,368                

076 Facilities Maintenance -                            -                                750,000              -                         750,000                  750,000 -                            -                               -                       

077 Storm Drain Maintenance 965,352                 1,243,533                 -                         -                         2,208,885               1,676,485 532,400                 -                               532,400            

114 Historic Preservation 200,810                 1,747                        -                         -                         202,557                  -                             202,557                 -                               202,557            

119 NMC Public Services 4,312,845              35,110                      -                         -                         4,347,955               -                             4,347,955              -                               4,347,955         

Total Special Revenue Funds 19,382,775$          19,092,795$              1,988,433$         4,025,914$        36,427,089$           19,591,272$           16,835,817$          (7,894,134)$             8,941,683$       

Capital Project Funds

016 Ground Access 7,552,993$            * 1,683,572$                -$                        -$                       9,236,565$             1,614,127$             7,622,438$            -$                             7,622,438$       

017 Capital Projects 28,072,389             * -                                1,969,500           -                         30,041,889             1,969,500               28,072,389            (15,704,657)             12,367,732       

101 Law Enforcement Impact (3,929,711)            * 9,396                        -                         -                         (3,920,315)             -                             (3,920,315)            -                               (3,920,315)        

106 Solid Waste Impact 2,293,212              18,912                      -                         -                         2,312,124               100,000                  2,212,124              -                               2,212,124         

City of Ontario

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Unreserved Fund Balance with Recommended Adjustments for All Funds



SCHEDULE V  

Recommended

Estimated First Budget Update 

Total Current Budget Control Total Adjustments Adjusted

Unreserved Unreserved Increase(Decrease) Unreserved

Fund Balance Operating Operating Total Fund Balance to Fund Balance Fund Balance

          Funds/Sources July 1, 2016 Revenues Transfers-In Transfers-Out Available  Expenditures June 30, 2017 Net Adjustments June 30, 2017

City of Ontario

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Unreserved Fund Balance with Recommended Adjustments for All Funds

107 General Facility Impact 2,129,434              17,397                      -                         -                         2,146,831               -                             2,146,831              -                               2,146,831         

108 Library Impact 1,391,461              10,777                      -                         -                         1,402,238               -                             1,402,238              -                               1,402,238         

109 Public Meeting Impact 2,289,006              18,160                      -                         -                         2,307,166               -                             2,307,166              (30,183)                    2,276,983         

110 Aquatics Impact 217,744                 1,200                        -                         -                         218,944                  -                             218,944                 -                               218,944            

112 Species Habitat Impact 1,659,700              12,102                      -                         -                         1,671,802               -                             1,671,802              -                               1,671,802         

120 Affordability In-Lieu 5,344,884              37,781                      -                         -                         5,382,665               -                             5,382,665              -                               5,382,665         

170 OMC - Regional Streets 7,316,489              88,414                      -                         -                         7,404,903               -                             7,404,903              (6,213,920)               1,190,983         

171 OMC - Local Adjacent Streets 9,909,858              34,184                      -                         -                         9,944,042               -                             9,944,042              (5,624,295)               4,319,747         

172 OMC - Regional Storm Drains 1,208,527              69,447                      -                         -                         1,277,974               -                             1,277,974              -                               1,277,974         

173 OMC - Local Adjacent Storm Drain 22,757,424            146,324                    -                         -                         22,903,748             30,000                   22,873,748            (8,511,749)               14,361,999       

174 OMC - Regional Water 11,166,997            94,047                      -                         -                         11,261,044             -                             11,261,044            -                               11,261,044       

175 OMC - Local Adjacent Water 1,144,173              23,541                      -                         -                         1,167,714               -                             1,167,714              -                               1,167,714         

176 OMC - Regional Sewer 2,208,500              14,986                      -                         -                         2,223,486               -                             2,223,486              -                               2,223,486         

177 OMC - Local Adjacent Sewer 3,662,457              22,245                      -                         -                         3,684,702               -                             3,684,702              (296,848)                  3,387,854         

178 OMC - Fire Impact -                            -                                -                         -                         -                         -                             -                        (2,081,468)               (2,081,468)        

180 OMC - Regional Streets 1,357,143              10,393                      -                         -                         1,367,536               -                             1,367,536              (2,434,314)               (1,066,778)        

181 NMC - Local Adjacent Streets 1,622,699              19,084                      -                         -                         1,641,783               -                             1,641,783              -                               1,641,783         

182 NMC - Regional Storm Drains 385,552                 8,679                        -                         -                         394,231                  -                             394,231                 -                               394,231            

183 NMC - Local Adjacent Storm Drain 3,495,515              21,491                      -                         -                         3,517,006               -                             3,517,006              -                               3,517,006         

184 NMC - Regional Water -                            3,197                        -                         -                         3,197                     -                             3,197                    -                               3,197                

185 NMC - Local Adjacent Water 1,653,710              8,388                        -                         -                         1,662,098               -                             1,662,098              -                               1,662,098         

186 NMC - Regional Sewer 184,570                 1,559                        -                         -                         186,129                  -                             186,129                 -                               186,129            

187 NMC - Local Adjacent Sewer 222,419                 2,282                        -                         -                         224,701                  -                             224,701                 -                               224,701            

188 NMC - Local Regional Fiber -                            258                           -                         -                         258                        -                             258                       -                               258                   

189 NMC - Local Adjacent Fiber 341,305                 1,765                        -                         -                         343,070                  -                             343,070                 -                               343,070            

190 NMC - Fire Impact 8,054,432              637                           -                         -                         8,055,069               7,051,360               1,003,709              (197,695)                  806,014            

501 CFD #9-Edenglen -                            -                                -                         -                         -                             -                             -                        -                               -                       

502 CFD #10-OAT 150                       -                                -                         -                         150                        -                             150                       -                               150                   

503 CFD #11-Armada 27,371                  -                                -                         -                         27,371                   -                             27,371                  -                               27,371              

504 CFD #21-Ontario Parkside 74,846                  -                                -                         -                         74,846                   -                             74,846                  -                               74,846              

505 CFD #13-Commerce Center 58,441                  -                                -                         -                         58,441                   -                             58,441                  -                               58,441              

508 CFD #20-Walmart -                            -                                -                         -                         -                             -                             -                        -                               -                       

509 CFD #23 & #24-Park Place Services 78,131                  -                                -                         -                         78,131                   -                             78,131                  -                               78,131              

510 NMC CFD #27-New Haven Services 57,222                  -                                -                         -                         57,222                   -                             57,222                  -                               57,222              

511 Richland Countryside CFD 29,683                  -                                -                         -                         29,683                   -                             29,683                  -                               29,683              

512 NMC CFD #19-Forestar Services 5,822                    -                                -                         -                         5,822                     -                             5,822                    -                               5,822                

513 NMC CFD #1-Lennar Services -                            -                                -                         -                         -                             -                             -                        -                               -                       

514 NMC CFD #2-Archibald/Schaefer Services 2,463                    -                                -                         -                         2,463                     -                             2,463                    -                               2,463                

515 NMC CFD #37-Park & Turner NE Services 29,908                  -                                -                         -                         29,908                   -                             29,908                  -                               29,908              

Total Capital Project Funds 124,076,919$        2,380,218$                1,969,500$         -$                       128,426,637$         10,764,987$           117,661,650$        (41,095,129)$           76,566,521$     



SCHEDULE V  

Recommended

Estimated First Budget Update 

Total Current Budget Control Total Adjustments Adjusted

Unreserved Unreserved Increase(Decrease) Unreserved

Fund Balance Operating Operating Total Fund Balance to Fund Balance Fund Balance

          Funds/Sources July 1, 2016 Revenues Transfers-In Transfers-Out Available  Expenditures June 30, 2017 Net Adjustments June 30, 2017

City of Ontario

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

Unreserved Fund Balance with Recommended Adjustments for All Funds

Enterprise Funds

024 Water Operating 55,280,575 * 53,932,235$              -$                        29,740,596$      79,472,214$           41,941,978$           37,530,236$          (483,702)$                37,046,534$     

025 Water Capital 55,029,373 * 11,147,542                18,000,000         3,973,053          80,203,862             16,324,903             63,878,959            (48,493,823)             15,385,136       

026 Sewer Operating 25,835,977 * 23,751,780                -                         9,759,400          39,828,357             16,682,916             23,145,441            (149,358)                  22,996,083       

027 Sewer Capital 18,572,536 * 164,174                    4,000,000           854,686             21,882,024             4,745,071               17,136,953            (670,210)                  16,466,743       

029 Solid Waste 32,878,724 * 32,416,408                -                         7,935,021          57,360,111             29,955,343             27,404,768            (2,870,874)               24,533,894       

031 Solid Waste Facilities 643,989 * 5,602                        -                         -                         649,591                  -                             649,591                 (63,838)                    585,753            

035 I.T. Fiber 4,132                    130,000                    -                         -                         134,132                  10,018,168             (9,884,036)            3,280,851                (6,603,185)        

Total Enterprise Funds 188,245,306$        121,547,741$            22,000,000$       52,262,756$      279,530,291$         119,668,379$         159,861,912$        (49,450,954)$           110,410,958$   

Internal Service Funds

032 Equipment Services 40,092,705            11,223,425$              -$                        -$                       51,316,130$           18,775,154$           32,540,976$          (4,892,834)$             27,648,142$     

033 Self Insurance 12,856,731            9,414,726                 -                         -                         22,271,457             7,378,168               14,893,289$          -                               14,893,289       

034 Information Technology 22,186,325            8,420,830                 90,000                840,000             29,857,155             10,986,036             18,871,119$          (4,981,982)               13,889,137       

Total Internal Service Funds 75,135,761$          29,058,981$              90,000$              840,000$           103,444,742$         37,139,358$           66,305,384$          (9,874,816)$             56,430,568$     

Fiduciary Funds

098 General Fund Trust 6,259,828              -$                              3,950,000$         1,878,000$        8,331,828$             -$                           8,331,828$            3,509,937$               11,841,765$     

099 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 126,834,259          9,696,482                 -                         -                         136,530,741           4,000,000               132,530,741          -                               132,530,741     

Total Trust Funds 133,094,087$        9,696,482$                3,950,000$         1,878,000$        144,862,569$         4,000,000$             140,862,569$        3,509,937$               144,372,506$   

590,868,099$        351,906,547$            65,036,603$       65,036,603$      942,763,646$         390,422,103$         552,341,543$        (117,974,643)$         434,366,900$   

* Fund Balance amount is the Fund's actual working capital.



Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfer-In Transfer-Out Impact

Fund 001 - General Fund

Current Year Adjustments to Fund Balance

Revise Miscellaneous Revenue estimate for Police and Fire Airport Operations 9,269,672         9,269,672           

Reimbursables estimate for administrative cost of Ontario Int'l Airport Authority bond issuance 1,006,000         1,006,000           

Airport Fire Operations start-up costs (New, non-personnel related) 853,260              (853,260)             

Additional Citywide heating, ventilation, and air conditioning repairs 150,000              (150,000)             

Citywide graffiti removal services 120,000              (120,000)             

Ontario Ranch median and parkway landscape maintenance services (Funded from CFD revenues) 70,000                (70,000)               

Enhanced Infrastructure Financing District feasibility analysis 64,500                (64,500)               

City's 125th Celebration events 50,000                (50,000)               

Airport-related handheld radios: Police (7) for new positions 40,250                (40,250)               

Part-Time Office Assistant for Library 18,690                (18,690)               

Materials and contract services for museum exhibits 15,000                (15,000)               

Vehicle (1) New Fire position 70,000                (70,000)               

Airport-related vehicles: Police (7) and Fire (1) for new positions 444,465              (444,465)             

Contribution to General Fund (Transfer-in from Fund 064) 135,000        135,000              

Historic Preservation Grant-Ontario Int'l Airport historic review - City Contribution (Transfer-out to Fund 015) 8,500             (8,500)                 

City Facilities Reserve (Transfer-out to Fund 098) 3,700,000      (3,700,000)          

Replenish IT Fund for Fiber Optics Project (Transfer-out to Fund 035) 10,500,000    (10,500,000)        

FY 2015-16 Carryforward Encumbrances 3,785,233           133,844            (3,651,389)          

Recommended personnel changes 443,615              (443,615)             

Recommended personnel changes Airport-related: -                      

   Police 2,098,605           (2,098,605)          

   Fire 1,281,945           (1,281,945)          

Total General Fund Adjustments 9,505,563           10,409,516       135,000        14,208,500    (13,169,547)        

+/- Required Reserve Changes:

Carryforward Appropriations Reserve 3,785,233           

Total General Fund Adjustments (9,384,314)          

Fund 003 - Gas Tax

Sidewalk Installation Project / 2014 Safe Routes to School Program/Revise budget 25,000                (25,000)               

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 551,626              51,969              (499,657)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 1,569,235           (1,569,235)          

2,145,861           51,969              -                -                 (2,093,892)          

Fund 004 - Measure I Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 967,223              (967,223)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 2,897,927           (2,897,927)          

3,865,150           -                   -                -                 (3,865,150)          

Fund 005 - Measure I-Valley Major Projects

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 17,792,586         17,792,586       -                      

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 22,085,020         22,085,020       -                      
-                      

39,877,606         39,877,606       -                -                 -                      

Fund 008 - Community Development Block Grant

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 187,415              187,415            -                      

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 941                     941                   -                      

188,356              188,356            -                -                 -                      

Fund 009 - HOME Grants

HOME Grant Program/Revise budget 295,717              295,717            -                      

295,717              295,717            -                -                 -                      

Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

                             City of Ontario SCHEDULE VI  



Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfer-In Transfer-Out Impact

Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

                             City of Ontario SCHEDULE VI  

Fund 010 - Asset Seizure

Law enforcement armory and equipment 675,000              (675,000)             

Police Department administration office improvements 56,000                (56,000)               

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 8,662                  (8,662)                 

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 300,000              (300,000)             

1,039,662           -                   -                -                 (1,039,662)          

Fund 014 - Mobile Source Air

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (Installation and Operation) (CC Apprvd 11/1/2016) 272,668              (272,668)             

CNG Slow Fill Posts at Ontario Municipal Services Center/Revise budget 158,275              (158,275)             

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 21,723                (21,723)               

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 226,936              (226,936)             

679,602              -                   -                -                 (679,602)             

Fund 015 - General Fund Grants

State Water Grant - Mill Creek Wetlands (CC Apprvd 5/19/2013) 1,500,000           1,500,000         -                      

State Section 190 Grant Program/S. Milliken Grade Separation (CC Apprvd 3/3/2015) 1,000,000           1,000,000         -                      

FY2016 STEP Grant (CC Apprvd 2/2/2016) 345,000              345,000            -                      

FY 2016 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program: total containment vessel (Fire) 390,000              390,000            -                      

FY 2017 COPS/ELEAS Grant: night vision equipment/ range training improvements/electrical and incident response vehicles 261,607              261,607            -                      

Police Headquarters Improvements/Revise budget 165,000              165,000            -                      

Historic Preservation Grant-Ontario Int'l Airport historic review 38,500                30,000              8,500            -                      

FY2016 Homeland Security Grant Program (Police) 37,568                37,568              -                      

Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) FY 2016 (CC Apprvd 6/21/2016) 35,938                35,938              -                      

FY 2016 Homeland Security Grant Program: hazardous material and explosive disposal equipment (Fire) 31,852                31,852              -                      

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 262,695              262,695            -                      

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 5,748,565           5,748,565         -                      

9,816,725           9,808,225         8,500            -                 -                      

Fund 016 - Ground Access

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 965,297              965,297            -                      

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 1,482,628           1,482,628         -                      

2,447,925           2,447,925         -                -                 -                      

Fund 017 - Capital Projects

Police Department Annex Re-Roofing/Revise budget (Transfer-in from Fund 098) 150,000              150,000        -                      

Museum Monument Sign Replacements/Revise budget (Transfer-in from Fund 098) (CC Apprvd 9/20/2016) 40,063                40,063          -                      

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 8,530,534           7,504,416         (1,026,118)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 15,306,299         627,760            (14,678,539)        

24,026,896         8,132,176         190,063        -                 (15,704,657)        

Fund 024 - Water Operating

Personnel re-allocations/Revise budget (67,066)              67,066                

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 550,768              (550,768)             

483,702              -                   -                -                 (483,702)             

Fund 025 - Water Capital

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 5,350,062           (5,350,062)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 43,143,761         (43,143,761)        

48,493,823         -                   -                -                 (48,493,823)        

Fund 026 - Sewer Operating

Part-Time Administrative Intern 15,825                (15,825)               

Personnel re-allocations/Revise budget 33,533                (33,533)               

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 100,000              (100,000)             

149,358              -                   -                -                 (149,358)             



Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfer-In Transfer-Out Impact

Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

                             City of Ontario SCHEDULE VI  

Fund 027 - Sewer Capital

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 83,048                (83,048)               

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 587,162              (587,162)             

670,210              -                   -                -                 (670,210)             

Fund 029 - Solid Waste

FY 2015-16 Bottle Bill Grant (CC Apprvd 5/17/2016) 42,768                42,768              -                      

Personnel re-allocations/Revise budget 33,533                (33,533)               

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 577,970              (577,970)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 2,446,637           187,266            (2,259,371)          

3,100,908           230,034            -                -                 (2,870,874)          

Fund 031 - Solid Waste Facilities

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 63,838                (63,838)               

63,838                -                   -                -                 (63,838)               

Fund 032 - Equipment Services

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 4,629,944           (4,629,944)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 262,890              (262,890)             

4,892,834           -                   -                -                 (4,892,834)          

Fund 034 - Information Technology

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 2,644,380           (2,644,380)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 922,645              1,243,517      (2,166,162)          

Recommended personnel changes 171,440              (171,440)             

3,738,465           -                   -                1,243,517      (4,981,982)          

Fund 035 - Information Technology Fiber

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 1,152,123           (1,152,123)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriations from FY 2015-16 7,291,398           1,243,517     (6,047,881)          

Transfer-in: (From Fund 001) Replenish IT Fund for Fiber Optics Project 10,500,000   10,500,000         

Recommended personnel changes 19,145                (19,145)               

8,462,666           -                   11,743,517   -                 3,280,851           

Fund 048 - Ontario Housing Authority 

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 61,828                (61,828)               

61,828                -                   -                -                 (61,828)               

Fund 063 - NMC CFD# 24 Park Place Facilities 

Add budget for administrative and City services 7,000                  (7,000)                 

7,000                  -                   -                -                 (7,000)                 

Fund 064 - NMC CFD# 27 New Haven Services

Add budget for administrative and City services (Transfer-out to Fund 001) 5,000                  135,000         (140,000)             

5,000                  -                   -                135,000         (140,000)             

Fund 065 - NMC CFD# 28 New Haven Facilities

Add budget for administrative and City services 7,000                  (7,000)                 

7,000                  -                   -                -                 (7,000)                 

Fund 098 - General Fund Trust

Transfer-in: (From Fund 001) City Facilities Reserve 3,700,000     3,700,000           

Transfer-out: (To Fund 017) Police Department Annex Re-Roofing (City Facilities Reserve) 150,000         (150,000)             

Transfer-out: (To Fund 017) Museum Monument Sign Replacements (City Facilities Reserve) 40,063           (40,063)               

-                     -                   3,700,000     190,063         3,509,937           



Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfer-In Transfer-Out Impact

Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2016-17

First Budget Update 

                             City of Ontario SCHEDULE VI  

Fund 109 - Public Meeting Impact

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 5,767                  (5,767)                 

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 24,416                (24,416)               

30,183                -                   -                -                 (30,183)               

Fund 170 - OMC Regional Streets

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 3,826,054           (3,826,054)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 2,387,866           (2,387,866)          

6,213,920           -                   -                -                 (6,213,920)          

Fund 171 - OMC Local Adjacent Streets

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 657,025              (657,025)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 4,967,270           (4,967,270)          

5,624,295           -                   -                -                 (5,624,295)          

Fund 173 - OMC Local Adjacent Storm Drainage

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 6,651,609           (6,651,609)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 1,860,140           (1,860,140)          

8,511,749           -                   -                -                 (8,511,749)          

Fund 177 - OMC Local Adjacent Sewer

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 292,489              (292,489)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 4,359                  (4,359)                 

296,848              -                   -                -                 (296,848)             

Fund 178 - OMC Fire Impact

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 47,922                (47,922)               

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 2,033,546           (2,033,546)          

2,081,468           -                   -                -                 (2,081,468)          

Fund 180 - NMC Regional Streets

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 1,031,458           (1,031,458)          

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 1,402,856           (1,402,856)          

2,434,314           -                   -                -                 (2,434,314)          

Fund 190 - NMC Fire Impact

Carryforward Encumbrances from FY 2015-16 195,218              (195,218)             

Carryforward CIP Appropriation from FY 2015-16 2,477                  (2,477)                 

197,695              -                   -                -                 (197,695)             

Total Other Fund Adjustments 179,910,604       61,032,008       15,642,080   1,568,580      (104,805,096)      



Agency/Department Position Action

Administrative Services/Management Services Purchasing Team Leader (1) Addition 5,154$   - 6,265$    

Administrative Services/Management Services Purchasing Assistant (1) Deletion 3,822$   - 4,645$    

Administrative Services/Fiscal Services Accounts Payable Technician (1) Addition 4,100$   - 4,984$    

Information Technology Principal IT Analyst (3) Addition 7,764$   - 9,436$    

Information Technology Database Administrator (1) Deletion 7,559$   - 9,188$    

Information Technology Senior Systems Analyst (2) Deletion 7,065$   - 8,587$    

Information Technology (Ontario Airport) IT Specialist (2) Addition 4,765$   - 5,793$    

Police Department (Ontario Airport) Police Officer (5) Addition 5,425$   - 6,594$    

Police Department (Ontario Airport) Police Corporal (1) Addition 5,994$   - 7,286$    
Police Department (Ontario Airport) Police Sergeant (1) Addition 8,161$   - 9,920$    

Police Department (Ontario Airport) Senior Police Dispatcher (8) Addition 4,245$   - 5,211$    

Fire Department Fire Captain - 40 hour (2) Addition 7,724$   - 9,388$    

Fire Department Fire Investigation Supervisor - 53 hour (1) Addition 7,724$   - 9,388$    

Fire Department (Ontario Airport) Deputy Fire Chief (1) Addition 11,060$ - 13,444$  

Fire Department (Ontario Airport) Fire Captain - 53 hour (3) Addition 7,724$   - 9,388$    

Fire Department (Ontario Airport) Fire Engineer - 53 hour (9) Addition 6,531$   - 7,939$    

Fire Department (Ontario Airport) Fire Fighter - 53 hour (12) Addition 5,482$   - 6,663$    

Reclassifications / Salary Realignments:

City Administration Senior Legislative Analyst to Reclass 6,393$   - 7,769$    

Government Affairs Director 8,369$   - 10,171$  

Information Technology IT Operations Manager to Reclass 8,866$   - 10,776$  

IT Operations Director 9,594$   - 11,664$  

Information Technology IT Systems Manager to Reclass 8,866$   - 10,776$  

IT Systems Director 9,594$   - 11,664$  

Recommended Personnel and Organizational Changes

City of Ontario

Salary Range

SCHEDULE VII

First Budget Update

Fiscal Year 2016-17



Recommended Personnel and Organizational Changes

City of Ontario

SCHEDULE VII

First Budget Update

Fiscal Year 2016-17

Agency/Department Position Action

IT Fiber Optics Broadband Operations Manager to Reclass 8,866$   - 10,776$  

Broadband Operations Director 9,594$   - 11,664$  

IT Fiber Optics Development Manager to Reclass 9,077$   - 11,032$  

Design & Construction Director 9,594$   - 11,664$  

Current Annual

Fund 001 General Fund 3,824,165$        8,313,438$           

Fund 034 Information Technology 171,440             293,897                

Fund 035 IT Fiber Optics 19,145               32,820                  

4,014,750$        * 8,640,155$           *

*Includes prior salary adjustment approvals by City Council. 

Impact by Fund

Salary Range


















































































































































































































































































	Table of Contents for IPAD 20161115
	20161115 Agenda
	Item 01 - Minutes of 20161018
	1.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	2.  BILLS/PAYROLL
	ORDINANCE NO. 3061 (FIRST READING)  AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ADDING A NEW CHAPTER 9 TO TITLE 8 OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL CODE TO PROVIDE AN EXPEDITED, STREAMLINED PERMITTING PROCESS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARG...


	Item 03 - Code Enforcement Special Assessments for County Tax Rolls
	Item 04 - Danken Amendment to PSA
	Item 05 - Kleinfelder Amendment
	Item 06 - N. Vineyard and S. Milliken UPR Closure Vacation
	Item 07 - Grant of Easement to SCE
	Item 08 - Parcel Map No. 19732
	Item 09 - 2015 International Fire Code and 2016 State Fire and Buidling Code
	Item 10 -  Fiscal Year 2016-17 First Budget Update
	Item 10 -  Fiscal Year 2016-17 First Budget Update^02 REPORT.pdf
	FY 2016-17 First Budget Update Report
	PI
	P2
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6
	P7


	Item 11 - EPD Solutions PSA
	Item 12 - Records Retention Schedule
	Item 13 - Public Hearing Holt Underground District
	Item 14 - File PDCA16-005
	Item 15 - Mills Act
	Item 16 - COPD-ELEAS FY16 Grant

